GITY OF SYDNEY ©
4 March 2024

At the conclusion of the Corporate, Finance, Properties
and Tenders Committee

Environment Committee



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Agenda

1. Confirmation of Minutes
2. Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
3. Project Scope - Dixon Street Upgrade

4. Revised Project Scope - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal



GITY OF SYDNEY ©

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for
Speakers at Council Committees

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during
Committee meetings about items on the agenda.

Webcast

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.

Consent

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and
personal information.

Disclaimer

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements.

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility.

Guidelines

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to:

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting.

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation.

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time.

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the
Committee may not already know.

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing.

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first.

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au



http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/

Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Item 1.
Confirmation of Minutes

Minutes of the following meetings of the Environment Committee are submitted for
confirmation:

Meeting of 12 February 2024



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Item 2.
Statement of Ethical Obligations

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and
Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council
term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney
and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions,
powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or
any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement.

Disclosures of Interest

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the
agenda for this meeting.

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed.

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years.



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Item 3.
Project Scope - Dixon Street Upgrade

File No: X097162

Summary

This report outlines the proposed scope of works for the upgrade of Dixon Street south,
Haymarket (Goulburn to Hay Streets). The report recommends that Council endorse the
project scope for the Dixon Street upgrade and note the additional funds requiring approval
as part of the 2024/25 capital works program to deliver the project.

The proposal for the Dixon Street south upgrade has been informed by numerous
engagement activities related to the Haymarket and Chinatown Public Domain Plan and
Haymarket and Chinatown Revitalisation Strategy as well as specific community
engagement on the Dixon Street concept plan in October- November 2023.

Project scope includes catenary creative lighting, overlay paving, hew seating and furniture,
decorative lanterns, and renewal of infrastructure and electrical services to support events,
markets, and other public domain functions.

Cultural expression and recognition of Dixon Street's significance is embedded in lighting,
paving and furniture elements.

The design provides clear functional and space definition to support outdoor dining, markets,
circulation, and everyday public life.

The majority of City granite paving will be retained, and enhanced with inserts that express
place distinctiveness and revitalise the street. New seating will support social opportunities,
accessibility, and reinforce place character.

The project scope also includes removal of seven trees to better balance canopy cover and
access to sunlight and sky. This is subject to a Tree Preservation Order application and
approval permit. Ongoing reduction pruning of remaining trees will be required to maintain
building and infrastructure clearances.

Restoration of the Chinatown Gates has been undertaken as a separate scope project and is
not subject to this report however, is an integral component and consideration of the Dixon
Street upgrade particularly in terms of setting and feature lighting.

Community feedback from the engagement process was broadly in support of the proposal.
Community suggestions were considered and, where feasible, have been incorporated into
the concept design or form part of design development considerations and ongoing
engagement with key stakeholders.

A pre-tender estimate of costs has recently been prepared for the updated scope of works
based on feedback from community which indicates additional funding is required for the
project.



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Recommendation

It is resolved that Council:

(A) endorse the scope of works for Dixon Street upgrade as describe in the subject report
and as generally indicated at Attachment B to the subject report for progression to
detailed design, documentation and construction of works; and

(B) note the financial implications as outlined in Confidential Attachment D to the subject
report.

Attachments

Attachment A. Project Location Plan

Attachment B. Concept Design

Attachment C. Engagement Report - Dixon Street Concept Design

Attachment D. Financial Implications (Confidential)



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Background

1. Dixon Street is considered the traditional heart of Chinatown and is 
[...]
 Act 1993 - Section 10A provides that a council may close to the
public so much of its meeting as comprises the discussion of information that would, if
disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom the council is
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business.

Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and
commercially to achieve the best outcome for its ratepayers.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA) (Part 4 and 5). A consultant
planner will review the scope of works to assess planning consent requirements for the
project under the EPA Act.

Tree removal may be subject to an application and permit under Section 2.11 of the
State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 and the
Sydney Development Control Plan (DCP) 2012 (clause 3.5.3).

Roads Act 1993 for any permanent changes to traffic arrangements.

Critical Dates / Time Frames

37.

38.

A key interdependency is the Chinatown Ceremonial Gates refurbishment and need to
substantially complete these works prior to commencing public domain upgrade works.

Enabling works, if required, will be determined during design development. Enabling
works might include, for example, investigation works to inform design, tree pruning,
electrical infrastructure works and catenary connection point works.



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

39.

Key dates for the project are as follows:
(@) Dixon Street Gates refurbishment commencement: Mid 2024 (TBC)

(b) Approval applications (Review of Environmental Factors and Development
Application): Mid 2024

(c) Design finalisation: Late 2024

(d) Dixon Street Gates refurbishment completion: Early 2025 (TBC)
(e) Enabling works commencement; Late 2024 (if required)

() Tender packages: Early 2025 to Mid 2025

(g) Construction: Late 2025 to Late 2026

(h) Completion: Late 2026

Public Consultation

40.

41.

42
[...]
ng the
heart of Chinatown

See our concept designs.

Have your say: city.sydney/dixonstreet

CITY OF SYDNEY @

oy

Street Street

:" ':'l. @ - .‘._..v neulau @
PRTW NN P ST . |

BN R v esraviashe

) scPe BT e = v Sr——

We’re reimagining the
heart of Chinatown

Our concept designs for Dixon Street
include:

 creative lighting

* improved street paving

* new seating

« restored ceremonial gates.
Have your say:
city.sydney/dixonstreet

CITY OF SYDNEY @

Page 27 of 29
52

P,
We're
transformi

Street

RMNMKexH




Appendix C: Consultation materials

The Dixon Street Public Domain Upgrades 24-page plan was available on the Sydney Your Say

webpage for download.

Design Drivers - Dixon St South

Culture

Embrace the history/cultural
identity of China Town

Space

Enhance the unique
qualities of Dixon Street

Flow

Reveal and celebrate its
ebb and flow

3YD23001 PUBLIC DO)

Elements

Embed identity of place in
the public domain elements

Page 28 of 29
53

Vitality
Regenerate Dixon Street
with light

Public Life

Create a space for all
people, all of the time

mmmﬂ ASPECTSwdios  SlBLING |00 17 i



Appendix D: Photos from the consultation popups

Popup at Dixon Street

ST IS

Haymarket Forum

Page 29 of 29
54



CONFIDENTIAL
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2

Document is Restricted

55



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Item 4.
Revised Project Scope - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal

File No: X082505.008

Summary

This report outlines the proposed updated scope of works for the Sydney Park Brick Kilns
Precinct Renewal.

The Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct contains substantial remains of the brickmaking
industry which once dominated the area. There were previously four separate brick
manufacturing facilities operational on different sites within Sydney Park throughout the
twentieth century. The structures that remain on this site constitute a striking landmark and a
powerful example of this brickmaking history that contributes to the streetscape of the
Princes Highway and act as a significant gateway into Sydney Park.

The objectives of the current project are to deliver the stabilisation and preservation of the
Sydney Park Brick Kilns structures, to renew the surrounding landscape of the precinct and
to celebrate and interpret the significant industrial and cultural history of the site.

The project scope for the Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal works was endorsed by
Council on 22 August 2022, forming the basis for the development application and future
tender for the renewal works.

On 18 September 2023, Council resolved to investigate the potential feasibility and financial
implications of activation of one or more of the brick kiln structures, including making them
accessible and available for community and cultural uses. Further refinements have been
made during the design development phase including accessibility, structural works,
services and waterproofing to the Down Draught Kilns. This report details the results of the
investigation and recommends a revised project scope that includes additional works carried
out to Down Draught Kiln 2 to make it suitable for use as a bookable community and events
space.

Construction prices have also increased significantly over the past years, particularly for
landscape works and structural components.

A pre-tender estimate of costs has recently been prepared for the updated scope of works
which indicates additional funding is required for the project. This, together with the above
project scope changes require Council approval.



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Recommendation

It is resolved that Council:

(A) endorse the revised scope of works to Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal as
described in the subject report and shown in Attachment A to the subject report, for
progression of tendering and construction; and

(B) note the financial implications as outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject

report.
Attachmen
[...]
y sourced and low embodied materials where possible.

Financial Implications

23.

There are funds within the 2023/24 capital works budget and the Long Term Financial
Plan for the Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal however additional funding will
need to be provided in the 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan to deliver this project. A
summary of the financial implications is included in Confidential Attachment B.



Environment Committee 4 March 2024

Relevant Legislation

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Local Government Act 1993 - Section 10A provides that a Council may close to the
public so much of its meeting as comprises information that would, if disclosed, confer
a commercial advantage on a person with whom the Council is conducting (or
proposes to conduct) business.

Attachment B to the subject report contains confidential commercial information which,
if disclosed, would confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom Council is
conducting (or proposes to conduct) business.

Discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be contrary to the
public interest because it would compromise Council's ability to negotiate fairly and
commercially to achieve the best outcomes for its rate payers.

Contaminated Land Management Act 1997.

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Disability Discrimination Act 1992.

Critical Dates / Time Frames

30.

The project anticipated time frames are:
(@) Development Application determination March/April 2024
(b) Tender and Contract Award mid 2024

(c) Commence Construction on site late 2024

Options

31.

32.

33.

Stabilisation, renewal, and activation works to be undertaken in accordance with the
recommendation in this subject report. This option is recommended.

Option to only undertake the previously approved scope and any essential compliance
upgrade works. This option is not recommended as it does not address the activation
of the Brick Kilns Precinct providing unique spaces for our creatives to 
[...]
terial palette, the park entry is signified by the iconic markers of the chimneys
and the industrial buildings in the landscape.
GITY OF SYDNEY ©



Precinct Overview - Existing

nfﬂl‘mngnnl
I %

PR

CITY OF SYDNEY &




Precinct Overview - Proposed

CITY OF SYDNEY ©




Processing Plant Looking North - Existing




Processing Plant Looking North - Proposed

A
CITY OF SYDNEY @



Down Draught Kilns Looking North - Existing

: s
A 7
- 11
il il
== — 1

CITY OF SYDNEY @&



Down Draught Kilns Looking North - Proposed

>
A,
ANNNNN— &
NN 6
V!“"'VI!' V. 4

RN

CITY OF SYDNEY @&




CONFIDENTIAL
By virtue of the Local Government Act 1993 Section 10A Paragraph 2

Document is Restricted

25



	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Project Scope - Dixon Street Upgrade
	Attachment A - Project Location Plan
	4 Project Definition and Scope - Dixon Street Improvements
	Attachment A - Dixon Street Project Site Plan


	Attachment B - Concept Design
	Attachment B_Cover
	SYD23001_DIXON ST_Scope Report_CoS edits

	Attachment C - Engagement Report - Dixon Street Concept Design
	Attachment C_Cover
	Engagement Report - Dixon Street concept design_

	Attachment D - Financial Implications (Confidential)

	4 Revised Project Scope - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal
	Attachment A - Revised Project Scope Summary
	Attachment B - Financial Implications (Confidential)






Minutes of the meeting


Environment Committee 4 March 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Environment Committee - 4 March 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 

Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 

Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor 

Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM and 

Councillor Adam Worling (Deputy Chair). 

At the commencement of business at 2.33pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Environment Committee concluded at 2.52pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Worling, seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Committee of Monday 12 February 2024, as 
circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

No Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Environment Committee.  

The Environment Committee recommended the following: 



Environment Committee 4 March 2024 

 

Item 3 

Project Scope - Dixon Street Upgrade 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the scope of works for Dixon Street upgrade as describe in the subject report and as 
generally indicated at Attachment B to the subject report for progression to detailed design, 
documentation and construction of works; and  

(B) note the financial implications as outlined in Confidential Attachment D to the subject report.   

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Worling, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X097162 

Speaker 

Kevin Cheng (Soul of Chinatown) addressed the meeting of the Environment Committee on Item 3. 

Item 4 

Revised Project Scope - Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) endorse the revised scope of works to Sydney Park Brick Kilns Precinct Renewal as 
described in the subject report and shown in Attachment A to the subject report, for 
progression of tendering and construction; and 

(B) note the financial implications as outlined in Confidential Attachment B to the subject report. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Environment Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Worling, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.) 

X082505.008 


